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U.S. Department of Justice 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 

  Washington, D.C. 20535  

 
June 1, 2018 

 
 

MR. JOHN GREENEWALD JR. 
SUITE 1203 
27305 WEST LIVE OAK ROAD 
CASTAIC, CA 91384  
 

FOIPA Request No.: 1406597-000 
Subject: MCCULLAR, CHARLES 
(JANUARY 1975) 
 
 

 
Dear Mr. Greenewald: 
  

Records responsive to your request were previously processed under the provisions of the 
Freedom of Information Act.  Enclosed is one CD containing 39 pages of previously processed documents 
and a copy of the Explanation of Exemptions.  This release is being provided to you at no charge. 
 

Please be advised that additional records potentially responsive to your subject may exist. If this 
release of previously processed material does not satisfy your information needs for this request, you may 
request an additional search for records.  Submit your request by mail or fax to – Work Process Unit, 170 
Marcel Drive, Winchester, VA  22602, fax number (540) 868-4997. Please cite the FOIPA Request Number 
in your correspondence.   
 

For your information, Congress excluded three discrete categories of law enforcement and national 
security records from the requirements of the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA).  See 5 U.S. C. § 552(c) 
(2006 & Supp. IV (2010).  This response is limited to those records subject to the requirements of the FOIA.  
This is a standard notification that is given to all our requesters and should not be taken as an indication that 
excluded records do, or do not, exist. 

 
For questions regarding our determinations, visit the www.fbi.gov/foia website under “Contact Us.”  

The FOIPA Request Number listed above has been assigned to your request.  Please use this number in all 
correspondence concerning your request. 
 

You may file an appeal by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), United States  
Department of Justice, Suite 11050, 1425 New York Avenue, NW, Washington, D.C. 20530-0001, or you  
may submit an appeal through OIP's FOIAonline portal by creating an account on the following web 
site:  https://foiaonline.regulations.gov/foia/action/public/home.  Your appeal must be postmarked or 
electronically transmitted within ninety (90) days from the date of this letter in order to be considered timely.  
If you submit your appeal by mail, both the letter and the envelope should be clearly marked “Freedom of 
Information Act Appeal.”  Please cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so it may be 
easily identified. 
 
 You may seek dispute resolution services by contacting the Office of Government Information 
Services (OGIS) at 877-684-6448, or by emailing ogis@nara.gov.  Alternatively, you may contact the FBI’s 
FOIA Public Liaison by emailing foipaquestions@fbi.gov.  If you submit your dispute resolution 
correspondence by email, the subject heading should clearly state “Dispute Resolution Services.”  Please 
also cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so it may be easily identified. 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.fbi.gov/foia
https://foiaonline.regulations.gov/foia/action/public/home
mailto:ogis@nara.gov
mailto:foipaquestions@fbi.gov


 

Sincerely, 

 
David M. Hardy 
Section Chief, 
Record/Information 
  Dissemination Section 
Information Management Division 

Enclosure(s)  



 

EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS 

 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552 
 

(b)(1) (A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign 

policy and (B) are in fact properly classified to such Executive order; 

 

(b)(2) related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency; 

 

(b)(3) specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute (A) requires that the 

matters be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for withholding 

or refers to particular types of matters to be withheld; 

 

(b)(4) trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential; 

 

(b)(5) inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation with 

the agency; 

 

(b)(6) personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy; 

 

(b)(7) records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement records 

or information ( A ) could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, ( B ) would deprive a person of a right to a 

fair trial or an impartial adjudication, ( C ) could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, ( D ) 

could reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State, local, or foreign agency or authority or any 

private institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled by a criminal law 

enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security intelligence 

investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, ( E ) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforcement 

investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosure could 

reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or ( F ) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any 

individual; 

 

(b)(8) contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for 

the regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or 

 

(b)(9) geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells. 

 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a 

 

(d)(5) information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding; 

 

(j)(2) material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control, or reduce crime 

or apprehend criminals; 

 

(k)(1) information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign 

policy, for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods; 

 

(k)(2) investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or 

privilege under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity 

would be held in confidence; 

 

(k)(3) material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual  pursuant 

to the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056; 

 

(k)(4) required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records; 

 

(k)(5) investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian 

employment or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished 

information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence; 

 

(k)(6) testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government  service 

he release of which would compromise the testing or examination process; 

 

(k)(7) material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the  person 

who furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence. 

 

FBI/DOJ 
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.donorable :a111a.~..1 L. ~co.tt 
United Dtato5 Scnntc 
U..:tuh:t.n~ton~ D .. c.. 20510 

Donr Senator Scott: 

Your letter tJith f.mcl.o::mres to tha D:~~a.rtt:~cnt of b 6 
rc-·c:ardin:";; your int ~ n. b 7 c . .... 

~!o have been rAdc- atT!trc of tllo Jinaprcar:.u'lc(:l of' 
!:r. r~cCullnr-, and I have roquo::;tod th~t uc bo fttrninhcd ;;ith his 
full na~e~ exaet date and pl~ce of birth~ and d~scri~tive d~tn, 
~o· th<.1.t a thorou}3h search of. our roco:t .. ds cr.1n be r:lll.Ja and ~;t. T.lioc­
in;; person notia<r pl3.ccd in tho filco of our Idcmtifi-co.tion 
~1viaion. T1ds notice will prov1ua for ndvinin~ you of the 
receipt of any future info~r~tiQn. 

~he FBI has no ~uthority t~ inveztigatc ~usinz. 
persono unloss thore is oviden~o to indic~te a. ld.dna.pinF-; bac 
tnl,;tm pla.cl!l.. In t;llosc in3taneat;~ "\re t:rould J'.irO!:£!}tly enter the 
caso under nrestlrintivc r.trovinion or in c>J.scu ouoll no the Ja.·1~::> 
Ho.f.fa .r.attcr, ~Te bO..VC ente:rQd tha- invez.ti:::a.tion because there 
is an inclicn.tion that Federal stntutos othor tha.n l~i .. lnn:pinr.:, 
tn.J.o·h au. extortion, ·r:.a.y have bean violo.tcd .. 

Your enclosure::> are- bci:nr; ret'l,.ll"nei .. 

ltEFERRED · T~NCB. FOB.: 
RECORDSBR 
/J~ .. - MAIN FILE 
-·-1-+ 79-l 

Olarcnec r: .. Hellcy 
Oiraetor 

b6 
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----- tnc~osureo (2)--Copy of letter to Senator Scott froml 
& a summary sheet re investigation of f·1P. L-------__. 

Assoc. Oir. -
Dcp. AD Adm. -

Dep. AD lnv. -
Asst . Oir. : 

1 - Office of Legislative Affairs - Enc. (4) Copy of inc & its 
encs & Mail Control Slip. By 0-6 Routing Slip on same date. 

Admin.-­

Comp. Syst . -

Ext . Affairs -
1 - Office of Congressional Affairs (For info) Enc. (3)--Copy of 

Fil•• & c~m. _ j inc & its enclosures. 
Gen.;nv. - 1 J .-----------& 
ld•n\: - · - NOTE: (See page 2 ) . 
Inspection - J' .. ~ ' 

Intel! . -- ••,-;.•· ;,?~ 

Laboratory- AI'1: PS APR 6 1976 
Pion. & Eva I. - ( 6) I 1./' 
Spec. lnv . - 1 •, till' ""I 
Training-- ~~ ;;f ,.., r• 

Legal Ct';'."~ .. : ':~, .. _ · - --;!!"/;• ,. . • · · ' l"•"- • 
Tclophone lRm.- · 1 - ' '~ i. I ' ·If\ '· {' ' 
Diroctor f. cly ..:.._• MAft1}iOOM' : TELETYPE UNIT 0 

MAILED 10 



.. 

Honorable \'lilliam L. Scott 

NOTE: Unable to identify J.!.P by name only, t·Iho i'Tas reported 
missing 2-l-75,·after leaving Eugene, OR, to take a bus/ 
hiking trip to Crater Lal:e national Park on 1-29-75 and did not 
return. Additional descrintive data requested in our letter to 
Cong Fisher on same date. "' Div 6 consulted re above reference to 
Hoffa. Also, no record o.f prior request .for Bureau assistance 
in this matter per Div 6. 

~ 



. iMPOR'r.~1'1.' ... Please R~ad 

The attached mail has been charged to your office for 
appropriate acHon. If it is necessary to forward else­
Wh1.ere, advise the Office of Congressional Affairs, 
eX!tension 4510. ·IMPERATIVE: Copies of any 
memoranda, letters, or draifs for the signature of 
Justice Department officials must be furni.Ghed to the 

. Office of Congressional Affairs. Also, a copy of any 
letters to the concerned· Congressman, Senator, or 
constituent concerning this matter should be furnished 
to the Office .Qf Legislative .r.\ffai~s, Department of 
.Tustiee, aloP.g with the original yellow referral slip. 

' 

Assoc. Dir~ __ 

Dep. AD Adm. _ 

Dep. AD (nv. _ 

Asst. Dir.: 
Admin. __ _ 

Comp. Syst. _ 

Laboratory __ 

Legal Coun. _ 

Plan. & Eva I._ 

1 Spec. lnv. __ 

Training __ 

felephone Rm. _ 

Director Sec'y _ 
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• ~ JAMES 0. EASTLAND: MISS., CHAlRMAN • 

•* JOHN~L •. MC CLELrfAN, ARK. ROMAN Lo HRUSKA, NEBR. 
PHILIP.,.A., HART, MICH. HIRAM L. FONG, HAWAII 
EDWARD M. KENNEDY, MASS. HUGH SCOTT,~·,., 
BIRCH BAYH, IND. ., ~flOJ!t''l'ldJRM.9N9i ~· 
QUENTIN N. nuno•ct<; N.· oAK. tt:liARL'eS Mere. MATHIAs, :JR.,. Mo. 
ROBERT C. BYRD, W.VA. -., WILLIAM Lo SCOlT, VA. .,. 
JOHN V. TUNNEY, CALIF • 
.iAMES ABOUREZK, s. DAK. 

-:: CHIEF co:;~;~ A; s;;;:~E<;rrjf,< M~ '; 7 s 
M~R C.) \~ :J( 

DEPi. OF JUSTICE 
MAIL ROO~\ 

OROM 

The Honorable Edward Levi 

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20510 

March 22, 1976 

Attorney General of the United States 
Departm~nt of Justice 

Dear Mr. Levi: 

Washington, D. C. 205~0 · 

~----Th~~e~e~n_c~l~o~s~e~d~l~et~~r __ an~d __ f_a~c_t __ s~h~e~e~t~f~r~o_m __ ro~~constituent, 
are self-

~--~--~------------r---------------------------~ explanatory .• 

WLS:nls 

Enclosure j 

) 

b 6 
b7C 

- ----------
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_Ron.' William Scott 
U •. S • _ Senate 
Washington, D.C. '20510 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

-- - -- --- --. 

Narch 15, 1976 

I would like to enlist your services in helpilig .me to obtain Federal 
assistance in my cont·inuing search to ascertain what happened t1 

llcharles lV. McCullar, who has been missing in Oregon since ......._ _ ___, 
~nuary 1975. .- · 

~~en Charles was initially reported as a missing person to all law 
enforcement agencies in Eugene, Oregon on 1 February 1975, the Oregon 
State Police, assisted by other agencies and groups, initiated an 
investigation which to date has revealed no information which 'toJOuld 
indicate what has happened to Char.les. The Federal Bureau of Investi­
gation on two occasions has indicated that it has no authority to -enter 
cases of missing persons.· You urprise while in Oregon 
searching for clues I picked up-a newspaper 
and read that the F , as we as ot er Federal agencies, were engaged 
in a search for a missing person -- James Hotfa. 

Hy first reaction to ·this situation ·was a· feeling of indignation, how-
- ever, after returning home to Virginia ?td giving much thought to the 
situation, the indignation turned- to determination 'tvhen· I decided that 
the McCullar far.-.ily uould pursue· all avenues available to recei re the 
same magnitude of Federal assistance as was afforded the Hoffa family. 

Realizing of course, that I do not have the ·:nowledge of Federal 
·statutes or intra-workings of the Ft_!deral. Government, I decided to ask 
our elected officials t.o help in this serious matter. 

I a'!ll anclos:i.ng a br:V>f surnmuy of the activities that have transpired 
in this matter so you \vill ~e aware of the situation at this. date. 

. . 
Your expeditious cooperation in this.ma.tter is appreciated. 

: Sincerely, 

.-

En~l 

·b 6 
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On ?9 .Tanuarv 1975, Chrn·les H~ McCullar _left the apartment of IL.. _____ ___. 

.J jin Eugenes Oregon, to ·take a bus/hiking trip to Crater 
. \ Lake National Park to take photographs of the lake and surrounding area. 

J:Ie planned to return to Eugene on 31 January 1975. Hhen he had not b6 . 1 

returned by 1 Februm:y 1975 ,I I notified all law enforcement b 7C l 

agencies in Eugene that he was missing. The Oregon State Police notified 
th.e news media, and yosted ·photos j_n bus stations to the south of Eugene. 
On_lO February 1975,L !notified us. I arrived in Klamath Falls, 
Oregon on 11 'February 1975 to correlate all personal information and to 
get all information possible. 

The original thought of the State Police vias that Charles changed his 
·itinerary without notifying anyone. Knowing t_hat Charles was a responsible 
young man who had staye·d in contact with us during his trip through Texas, 
Arizona and Oregon, we immediately rejected this idea. The prevalent 
theory by all was that Charles was a victim of the heavy snows and cold 
weather. Although doubtful of this, because he had knowledge of snow, 
survival techniques and ·his equipment was very good, we had no ev.idence 
to the contrary. 

Crater Lake officials arranged to fly the lake and road areas surrounding 
the lake, State Police flew from Roseburg to Di~mond lake, and I flew all 
of these areas myself. I traveled· to yarious places leaving pictures and 
int~rviewed various· persons who had seen hikers and picked up hikers but 
discarded all these leads, except for two persons who had seen a hiker on 
the road from Roseburg on 29 January but could not make positive identification. 
At that time, results were negative so I decided to return home, leaving · 
further investigation in the hands of the State Police, to wait for the 
snow· to melt so I could return and make a more thorough search. Subsequent 
to my leaving, the State Police interviei·Jed a logger who h?d gj.ven a young 
man. whots description fits, a rid~ to within 20 .miles of CratE".r Lake 
Entrance Road, on the morning of.30 January 1975. 

During the ensuing five months we mailed ciJ:culars with photographs to· 
approximately 86 perr ons who were registere,; at Diamond Lake Lodge, a year 
round resort which is located on the route from Roseburg to Crater Lake. 
No leads we"Le. produced from these. · The police interviewed numerous 

·persons, who as a result of the media coverage, called to s·tate they had 
seen or given a ride to hikers. The Cascade Rescu~ Emergency Service 
.teams searched the area extensively by snowmobile, and the Crater Lake 
staff on more than one occasion searched the lake area by skis, snowmobile, 
flying ?nd hiking. None of these searches produced any positive -r~sults. 
In Ju.ly 1975 I .returned to .Oregon vlhere I hiked," flew and d·rove over the 
ar~a · for over three wee~s without any pos.iti ve resu 1 ts ·•. After re turnj.ng 
hom~- and reviewing the information . contained · in ·the police reports that · 
we· possess, plus maps of the areas searched and the intensity of these 
sec;'rches l~ithout finding any signs of equipment we concluded that Charles 

.was not the victim of . foul weather but rather a victim of foul play. He 
have relayed our feelings to the Superintendent of the Oregon State PoHce) 
holvever >.as of this date the only action that has been taken, that we are 

··a.1.1are of is th·::t t the state police have again turned .to the media. for 
assistance. Al;;hough we are deeply appreciative of all these efforts, iL 
is hard for us to think that a person or persons involved in a crime would · 
turn themselves over to 'the police. This· is why we believe a more thorough 

; 

'i 

- \ 

. j 

i 

.investigation is· needed. ~~~~J 
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April 6, 1976 

1lonorablc Joseph L. Vi::>her 

~ 
I !!ember of" Conr:ress 'II 809 1·:ast Broad ntreot 

( ~\\'3 FaUa Church, Virc:inia 22()116 

Assoc. Oir. -

Dcp. AD Adm. ­

Dep. AD lnv. -
Asst. Oir.: 

Admin.--­

Comp. Syst. -

Denr Coneressnnn Fisher: ~ .· r, 
.' I , 

On i-larch 25'~ 1976, I rC!ceivcd your cor1!'1U·­
nication !·rith cnc·loourcs rego.rd:i.n:'; your intt:rcst in 
locating r.a~. Charles 11.. j.1cQul1ar on hahol.P ae c=J 

I I 
On the basis or the data £iVan, there docs 

not appear to have been a violation of a Federal statute 
uithin out- Jurisdiction; ho'f:revcr, if we can be furnished 
uith i:t.r. HcCullar • s full nat"la ~ exact date and plncc or 
birth fu"'ld doscriptivc data, t'l'e uill be pleancd to 1~akc a 
~carch or our records for infor~ation or value. At that 
time~ a minsinr: per::> on notice w·111 be plaead in the f'.ilcs 
of our Identification Division to provide for notifyin~ 
you or the reoeipt or any future in~or~ation. 

The FBI has no authority to investir.ate l4ia::dnr. 
persons un~ess there i~ ovidcnce to indicate a. kidnapin~ 
ha.s taken place.. In thone inntanct?s. ~ He uould pror1p:tly 
enter the ease under :presunptivt.:-., provinion or in cases 
such as the .Janes Hoffa x:m.ttcr- 11 uc have ente-red the invez­
ti~ation because there is nn indication thQt Federal 
statuteE.l other than 1-:::J.dnapin[\~ such as extol .... tion, rr.:J.y ha..vc: 
been violated~ 

--········ 
Enclosures 'r2)--Copy of letter to Congressman Fisher .from 
~~----------~· & a summary sheet reinvestigation of MP. 

1 - Ofrice o.f Congressional Affairs (For info) Enc. (3)-­
Copy ·o.f incoming & its enclosures. 

b6 
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Honorable Joseph L. Fisher 

HOTE: Unable to identify I1P by name only, who \•laS reported 
missing 2/1/7'5 after leaving Eugene, OR to tal:::e a bus/hiking 
trip to Crater Lake National Parl:: on 1/29/75 and did not 
return. Div. 6 consulted re above reference to Hoffa. Also, 
no record of prior request for Bureau assistance & no active 
investigation considered per Div. 6. 

- 2 -
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• U.S. -HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 

\ 

The attached letter is sent for your 
consideration. Please look into the questions 
raised and forward me the necessary information 
for reply. 

•, 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

Sincerely 

~~;(.~~ 
Cl 'J ose~h L. Fisher 

Member of Congress 
Tenth District, Virginia 

PLEASE REPLY TO: 

809 West Broad Street 
Falls Church, Virginia 22046 

<:!.?), 

UJ. IV/eCutt,LJ/0 
a 6t LL rho 

w en c:h'*' ~ 

b6 
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Ron. Joseph L. Fisher 
· U.s. House of Representatives 
Washington, D.C. 20515 

Dear Mr • Fisher : 

• 
March 15, 1976 

·iJ ~-
·!>l'-.1. ... 

.I l i~ :-1'-: " ...... 
~""~ . 

. ( ' "' . . 
. 'I / / (..,c_.e-

. c <>I-'"~ ~> {) < ,; • /)·-- · Y/ fell./-./~~ 
I would like to enlist your services in helping·me~to obtain Federal 
assistance in my-- ~on~ing search to ascertain what happened to D 

I I Charles W. ·:Mccufi;1ir, who ha~ -been missing in Oregon since 
30 January 1975. 

When Charles was initially reported as a missing person to all law 
enforcement agencies in Eugene, Oregon on 1 February 1975, the Oregon 
State Police, assisted by other agencies a~d groups, initiated an 
investigation which to date has revealed no information which would 
indicate what has happened to Charles. The Federal.Bureau of Investi­
gation on two occasions has indicated that it has no authority to enter 
cases of missing persons, You can imagine my surprise while in Oregon 
searching for cluesl I I picked up a newspaper 
and read that the FBI, as well as other Federal agencies, were engaged 
in a search for a missing person -- James ·Hoffa. 

I 
My firs~ reaction to this situation was a feeling of indignation, how­
ever, after returning home to Virginia and giving much thought to the· 
situation~ the indignation turned to determination when I decided that 
the McCullar family would pursue all avenues available to receive.the 
same magnitude of Federal assistance as was afforded the Hoffa family. 

·Realizing of couise,. that I .do not have. the knowled;;e of Federal 
statutes or intra-workings of the Federal Government, I decided to ask 
our elected officials to help in this serious matter • 

. I am enclosing a brief summary of the activities that have transpired 
~n this ma~ter so you will be aware of the situation at this date. 

Your expeditious cooperation in this matter is· appreciated. 

· Sincerely, 

Encl 

., 
' ..... \,· . 

.. . . ,.,-
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2 anuary 1975, Charles 1V. HcCullar left the apartment- of I 

·_.'\ 

a friend in Eugene, Oregon~ to take a bus/hiking trip~t~o~C~r-a~t-e-~~~ 
La N tional Park to t~ke photographs of the lake and surrounding area. 
.He planned to return to Eugene on 31 January 1975. Hhen he had not 
returned by 1 February 1975,1 I notified all law enforcement 
agencies in Eugene that ·he '~as missing. The Oregon State Police notified 
the news media, and ~osted photos in bus st·ations to the south of Eugene. 
On 10 February 1975, l I notified us. I arrived in Klamath Falls, 
Oregon on 11 February 1975 to correlate all personal information and to 

·get all information possible. 

The original thought of the State Police was that Charles changed his 
itinerary without notifying anyone. Knowing that Charles was a responsible 
young man who had stayed in contact with us during his trip through Texas, 
Arizona and Oregon, we immediately rejected this idea. The prevalent 
theory by all was that Charles ,.;as a victim of. the heavy snows and cold 
weather. Although doubtful of this," because he had kno,o7ledge of snow, 
survival techniques and his equipment was very good, we had no evidence · 
to the contrary. 

Crater Lake officials arranged to fly the lake and road areas surrounding 
the lake, State Police flew from Roseburg to Diamond Lake, and I flew all 
of these areas myself. I traveled to various places leaving pictures and 
interviewed various persons who had seen hikers and p'icked up hikers but 
discarded all these leads, except for two persons who had seen a hiker on 

' b6 . ' 
b7C l 

the road from Roseburg on 29 January but could not make positive identification. 
·At that time, results were negative so I decided to return home, leaving 
further investigation in the hands of the State Police, to wait for the 
snow to melt so I could return and make a more thorough sear·ch. Subsequent 

·to my leaving, the State Police interviewed a logger ·who had given a young, 
man who's description fits, a ride to within 20 miles ef Crater Lake 
Entrance Road, on the morning of 30 January 1975 • 

. · .. .'~.·During the ensuing five months we mailed circctlars with photographs to 
approximately 81) persons who were 1:egistered at Diamond Lake Lodge,' a year ·· 
round resort which is located on the route i;rom Roseburg 1:0 Crater Lake. '-· 
No leads were produced from these. The police interviewed numerous 
persons, who as a result of the media'coverage, called to state they had 
seen or given a ride to hikers. 'The Cascade Rescue Emergency Service 
teams searched the area extensively by sno~~obile, and the Crater Lake 
staff on more than one occasion searched the lake area by skis, snmo1mobile, 
flying and hiking. None of these searches_produced any positive results. 
In July l-975 I returned to Oregon where I hiked-, flew and drove over the. 
area for over three weeks without any positive results. After _returning 
home and revie,-7ing the information 'contained in the police reports that 
we possess, plus maps of the areas searghed and the intensity of these 
searches without finding any signs of equipment we-concluded that Charles 
was not the victim of foul weather but rather a victim of foul pl~y. ·We 
have.relayed our feelings to the Superintendent at the Oregon State Police, 
however,· as of this· date the only action that has b~?en taicen, that we are 
aware of is that the state rolic:;:e have again .turned to the n1edia for 
assis.tance. Although we are deeply appreciative of all these efforts; it 
·is hard for us to· think that a person or persons involved in a crime would 
t:;urn themselves over to the polic~., This is why \~e believe a more thorough 
investigation is needed. . . 

·--- -~--....,. 
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June 14, 1976 

Honorable Harry F. Byrd, Jr. 
United States Senate 
Washington, D. C. 20510 

Dear Senator Byrd: 

regarding Mr. Charles \:lood r-icCullar •. 

A search of' our records Has made on the basis 
of' the additional data, but no identif'lable information 
was disclosed. A missing person notice has been placed 
in the files of' our Identification Division. You will 
receive prompt notification should any information be 
forthcoming. 

Since there is no indication that a Federal 
statute 1·lithin this Bureau's jurisdiction has been 
violated, I regret 't'le can be of no further assistance 
in this matter. 

Clarence II. Kelley 
Director 

1 - Of'f'ice of' Congressional Affairs (For info) Enc. (3)-­
Copy of' incoming & its enclosures. 

NOTE: No ident info found 
while on a bus/hiking trip 
Prev corres re MP received 
Congressman Fisher, Buf'ile 
6/10/76. 
e' t 1 ' 

re I•IP missing since 1/1975, 
to Crater Lal-::e Nat' 1 Parle 
from Senator Scott and 
#79-32359. MPN placed 

' .. ·-· 
C
' .4.'6\---
AY:dsm MAIL."Ec· 4 I 

(5) 

£f:~~:;, tt-~t) _, lilA~ 
Training____.__ .,4--~~~ 

Telephone Rm • .f.- · 
Director Sec'y ..:._ :, L ROOM TELETYPE UNIT c:::J 

JUN 14 1976 
FEll 

5o J u N 2 2 1976 
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June 1, 1976 s 

Re: Mr. Charles E. McCullar 

Respectfully referred to: 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 
Congressional Liaison 

Because of the 

REB-36 1/f.-.JJJ-3!{9-J 
desire of th~s office to be 

responsive tp all inquiries and communications, 

your consideration of the attached is 

requested. Your findings and views, in 

duplicate form, aa:xm:~~k~»m20fx:kW 

·..-. ··- -····· · ... , -· r.· 0 rne:mt~X§t will be appreciated by 

{:; :J:/, :;·:; ;~"~ ;c,y CH .1"0R:54· ::u~~~~~ 
1 q v~·-.;.J_ .. ' •. .. ., ... ~ r Fl \ 

... ,. ........... · .;-~:··~.l..~·-4 li1L~ r J1? ~ ~ ~ 
_._ ... -..... _79-ll A ....,1:1.~ __.. .• 7 ..... : ... l!.a.r.n: ... F~~s~~~-i!, . . Jx., .. ~r·~~--{ . 

. r~~. ~ -~ '0 

Form #2 l 

J 

/ 

Icl".illl.. ----'­
~:1!"'~--..--­
~Jl.C:-=·­
l'llc.n.. if.; .IlDmill. -
n~!..~--­
Sll:!e.. Inw. ---­
Trcirung --

Tc!2p~il.e Rm. -
Dh'ccw.- S/ldy -

....,.U."U'.a.QWr.:tc, "Cttferr= 
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Honorable.Harry F. Byrd, Jr. 
United States Senate 
Washington, D. C. 20510 

Dear Senator Byrd: 

May 21, 1976 

~ank you for your letter of April 8, 1976 with enclosed reply from 
Mr. Clarence Kelley, "regarding your inquiry on our behalf. 

Your interest in this situation is deeply appreciated. We regret that 
we have not acknowledged your letter sooner, however, the nature of the 
reply from Mr. Kelley was such that we required additional time for 
further thought. 

We were very disappointed that the Federal Bureau of Investigation 
could not enter our search for Charles on a presumptive ·basis, however, 
we found Mr. Kelley's letter both informative and interesting. 

In response to Mr. Kelley's request, enclosed are descriptive _data on 
Charles. The Eugene, Oregon and Alexandria, Virginia o~fices of the 
Bureau were contacted 15 months ago with regardl ~isappearance, 
unfortunately we were not informed on those occasions that this data b6 
could be entered into the ' Bureau's Identification Files. We are also b7c 
distressed by the fact that the Oregon State Police apparently have 
never requested a check of missing persons from, nor listed descriptive 
data with, the FBI in Portland, Oregon. 

This inaction further substantiates the .fact that the Oregon State 
Police have not conducted, and do not intend to conduct, a thorough 
investigation into the disappe~rance of Charles. Adding this to other 
untimely action on their part, we believe that there has been a violation 
of constitutional rights under Article 4, Section 2 of, and the 14th 
Amendment to, the Constitution of the United States. Other justification 
for our belief is contained in Enclosure 2. 

pharles and as United States citizens, we believe that we 
~...-';"'h_a_v_e_· -:t:-;h-e-r-~:-·g"""h;--:-lt to a thor6ugh investigation of this matter ·and we ·feel 

.. th~ Same~ -~s- rhpma·s· .Je£-fei:-s·on: Wheri ·he- - e-Xpi:es~~e<f _ ~tlie ·nope _;~hat . t:he--cOmriioh : 
man· wpuld neve~ .allow ··th( G_dvernm«:m~ . f~;.'~~~·S~ga~d pi-s.· right~ :~: ; . .-~·i' . · .. . . :.-- · 

. ' 

Mr. Ke11ey''s· :te·t.ter assured '\lS· -that ··the . FBT:. w.in not inves:tigate' this ­
matter. Our d:>mmunications with the Oregon ~tate Police indicat·es 
that they do not intend ·to further actively investigate this matter, 



. -"' .. . . • 
and we know of no other Agency from which we could request investigative 
assistance. Since we are determined to get a thorough investigation, 
we are asking you to assist us in obtaining Federal funding for a 
thorough investigation through the private sector. 

Senator William L. Scott and Congressman Joseph L. Fisher are aware 
of this matter, if you desire to coordinate with them on this request. 

Your continued interest is appreciated. 

Sincerely. 

2 Encl 

~-"".._.~ :· & ..... ·- - ' -
' 

2 
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Name: Charl~s Wood NcCullar ("Chuck'~ 
Date of birth: July 20, 1955 

• 
Place of birth: Halter Reed Army Hospital, Washington, D.C. 
~ocial ~ecurity Number: 226-~8-6683 

Nedical history: 
't;reen stick" fracture of collar bone at age three 
Tonsillectomy & adenoidectomy at ·age 4 1/2 
Fall from playground equipment at age 3, resultant calcium deposit 

with permanent loss of hair in small area at back of head, near 
base of skull. 

Fall at age four, requiring stitches with permanent scar approximately 
1 inch long near crown of head. 

Physical description: 
height: 6' 3 11 

Weight: approximately 150 pounds 
blue eyes 
brmvn, shoulder length, curly hair 
clean shaven 
no visible scars or marks - (scars as noted above) 

Last seen wearing: 
faded blue jeans 
blue down-filled jacket w/hood 
hiking boots - orange snow shields 
white .turtleneck sv1eater w/red-brown circular design on yoke 
perhaps cotton workrnens 1 gloves 
possibly green-white stripe ski cap 
orange backpack with.t~ed-on sleeping bag in red cove~ 

- _ ... :-·*- .... ? --~ .. _ .. - ... -

-· -~· --- ~ .._-. ·- --- _ _, ~ 
. ... < .. • _ ..... _ ..... ,_ • !. ~: ·•«•~.-~-~--.:. .. 

(~; 1:-f.·l 

··-------------------~ 



.. ~. '. . ~terns ~arrierl by .rles _Hood HcCullar at time .isappearan~~ 

.. ~t·--. __ .... 

n.Everest 11 1.~228 frame backpack - oram~e 

"The North Face'' dovm-filled sleeping bag, dark blue - extra long 
blue jeans - Levi - b~o or three pair 
white turtle-neck sweater with brown/red yoke design 
Army type wool long und.envear bottoms. 
underwear -. Joc-key and Fruit of the Loom 
red and blue print bandana kerchiefs · 
vihite tank-top shirt with red/blue trim and picture of Hickey House on front 
sheet of black plastic, seyeral foot square 
boy scout mess kit 
folding hunting knife, .brass frame, wooden handle, "BUCK" on blade 
hand made pocket knife (folding)- see below, actual size 
length of cord 
sever~l rolls of 35 nun film in black cassettes with \vhite rectangle for · 

writing on (similar to Kodak 35 mm film except the cases are reusable 
and are refilled with qulk "film) 

ring of keys - one a Volkswagen keY---------------4 
Nikkormat camera (body #4472211). Vivitar lens (13~ mm). 

50 ~n F~2 lens (#2273467). 
Camera strap 1 1/2" wide, brown and white alternate zig-zag 

tapestry pattern, black "leather underside, adjustable length 
cl~p on each end to fasten to camera. Hand made and sold only 
in ~·Jashington D.C. area. 

Vasque Hiker II boots 
5 qt. green nylon -covered Army surplus -t:ropics water bladder 
1 set camping silverware (fastens together) 
gray.heavy wool hiking socks 
black socks with individual toes - toes each a different color 
gray t-shirt - "Budweiser" on front 
brown pullover sweater (bought at Wolff, may or may not have their label)size: 

M-long 
long sleeved thermal shirt 
box of color slides of Desert 
drivers license 
Military dependent I.D. card 
uncashed travelers checks (Bank of America) #25-009-200-097 

-098 
-099 
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Bel'.-~e.:n February 1, 1975, the date that Charles \ms reported to the 
Oregon State Police a-s missing_, and February 10, 1975, the date that 
we were notified of hii disappearance ... 

.. 

The State'Police made routine checks such as notifying some of their 
other stations, checking by phone with his intended destination, checking 
bus stations, and releasing informati~n to the local news media. 

During this period, hm·7ever, they did not check with his home to see if 
he had been in contact \vith his family. Although they had been informed 
that he \·las traveling on a Greyhound bus pas's and was in possession of 
traveler 1 s checks, the State Police did. not at-tempt to check these 
sources to see if they could determine his route and destination. The 
State Police had used the excuse that they could not start a search 
because they did not knoH where to search since there ,.~as no evidence 
that Charles had ever left Eugene. They could have had this evidence had 
they made two telephone calls. At a subsequent cla te, ,,,hen \·;e became 
aware that these sources had not been checked, we contacted the offices 
of the Greyhound Bus Lines in San Francisco and was informed that copies 
of these passes written in Eugene \·iOuld come to their office for checking. 
Hmvever, tbese copies are held only until checked, approximately ten days, 
and then are destroyed. Although a check was made by Greyhound, the 
copies .for January 29, 1975 had alrea.dy been destroyed. 

After some weeks, the State Police determined that Charles had in fact 
gone up Route 138 from Roseburg to\\1ard Crater Lake. This determination 
was made after interviewing persons who had either seen Charles or given 
him a ride, and had called the police as a result of the media coverage. 
There is a curious aspect. Charles i·Jas reported to be seen approxir.1ately 
47 miles east of Roseburg at approximately 6:30 P.H. the day he left 
Eugene. The bus he \·JOuld have taken from Eugene ,.;as due to arrive in 
Roseburg at 3:51P.M. and continue on south. He apparently left the bus 
at Roseburg at 3:51 P.H. He v1as reported seen 47 miles a~·iay 2 1/2 hours 
later. Having left the bus route, he was on foot. All reports indicate 
that none of the people ;,1ho live in the area gave him a lift. This 
would indicate that i·lhoever gave him a ride was going further up the road 
the direction he was going. So, why would he get out? \~e have asked the 
State Police to investigate this but all indications are that they do not 
intend to do so. In a letter to_ the Superintendent of the Oregon State 
Police on December--6, 1975 i~e explicit'ly ?sked . t1ieir Intentions about 
·e:heck~Ifgw·ou ~ - p·eorl_e ~·Jho -~!eire. ~-t ":bianiond ·'t§1c_e::e:n"';the=:da-tes Charles ·\·w·ulci· 

· · ha-v~ _:oe·~n ·'ip. :tbat ·ai~a. :,_ .:flis:·rebtr,n: ·rettet·· c·omple:te:lY-i:gq_or~·9. ·that .par't . 
· --· :. ~·-_-0(0-lil:-·iettet.r! .· ... --·· · · - -

-. 
He. have ·the Ii{ghest praise · for the· Crater .. Lake 1'a·rk Rarigers ?s ~·7e1l as 
private· groups: such as Cascade Rescue 'Emergency -Sea:rch Team and Klamath 
County Emerge-qcy_ Services for their ex'tensiv.e searches on the ground and 

· in th'e air, at·ter: .they -ha·cl been ~made .aware ,of the disappeara:nc~.. Such · 
groups, -of coU.rse, '.have no authority in a criminal inves-tigatiop .. · 
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It is not in the least um:easonahJ.c ·to assume that a crime was committed 
in the disappea.rance of Ch.::>rlc::s. There has not been any investigation 
into the probability of that crime. The role the Oregon State Police 
have played has consisted primarily of accumulati·ng information given 
to them by private citizens as a result of ne1vspaper, radio and television 
cove1·age. They have not so much as cliecked to see if any of the people 
knoivn to be in the area where Charles. disappeared have a police record. 

We are sure t~at, were we residents of Oregon, representatives qf that 
State I·:Ould have t:1ken a more active interest. This Has proven 1·1hen, 
appre>ximately a month after Che~rles disappeared a p:civate plone \,,ith 
three Oregonians v1e>nt do;.m in a storm just south of Diam0nd Lake. Tltere 
\·iere. several plar..es and a helicopter in the <'lir and snm·:mobiles in the 
area as soon as the weather permitted. In our case, after we begged and 
pleaded, and after days delay, one plane was sent to search for Charles. 
That is not equal protection unde.:r the law . 

. ~ . ..;.. ... :-..· .-.. - - ---~·- .· ~ ~..:-: :~ ·- ·- ..... -.. : ... .'':, •. --- . ._ - -:. ·~ ·- _ .. _ -- .. . . . . .: ... ..... -~.--.;~-- .;. :·· -;. ~ L- - :_ -~- : •' ... 
. _ ... . · -:. ·:-· ... . . 
. - ~ - - . _. 
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··.{\Jditional facts relating 'to. the disappearance of Charles Hood HcCullar which 
\ve believe disprove the assumptions that he voluntarily disappeared and/or that 
.he succumbed to the elements in the Crater Lake/Diamond Lake area of Oregon: 

1. Before departing Virginia on January 8, 1975, he left his itinerary and 

phone numbers with his family. 

2. As requested, ·he was keeping in t'ouch with home --

a. Card mailed from El Paso, Texas while he was· enroute to Yuma, Arizona. 

b. Telephone calls on January 16 and 22, 1975 from Yuma, Arizona. 

c. Telephone call on January 27, 1975 from Eugene, Oregon (in the phone 
call he stated he was going to return to Yuma, to see a rodeo, prior to going 

to Denv~r, Colorado). 

3. He knew that there would be a $100_.00 check awaiting his return to Yuma. 

4. Three (3) uncashed travelers checks • 
. · 

5. All of his friends knew him to be a reliable person and, without exception, 
believe he would never voluntarily disappear. 

6. On J~nuary 30, 1975, snmv depths betv7een Stump Lake and Cr"'iter Lake ranged 
from 24 11 ~o 90": Charles could not have gotten far from cleared roads or trails 
unless the snow was frozen over (this is the date he was dropped off,at Stump 
Lake by a logger viho had given him a ride -- it was a clear day). 

7. On January 31, 1975, no new snow fell until afternoon, with 0 to 4" of 
snowfall later .in the day (this is the day that he would have started back to 
Roseburg. Even if he had been able to get ·off the cleared reads or trails, he 
could have returned t~ these roads or trails. with a. maximum of only 4n of 
additional snow. He had knowledge and ~quipment to make snowshoes in an 

emergency). 

8. He had excellent equipment (down-filled sleeping bag was comfortable to 
-25° F; down-filled jacket and hood; large sheet of black building plastic to 
keep equipment d.ry; some food, and a minimum of three boxes ·of matches).-· 

9. Had excellent knowledge of hiking and camping, in hot ?nd cold weather; 

• 

was a_n avid h~ker, camper .. and skiier. __ ... _ •! r .... 

10. -~li. ;~~·~ibl~- .;~~e~s:-·-wh;~e-'·h~~,i~i4-~~a\r~ 7:~~n~ ·;e·r.~::~~~;~h~d ~ithoti't·:.~I\;-:~:f:~~~ ~ . 
evid.enc"e· being. ·fouJld .. (this: inciu·des· ~airplan~s!.al}d;:he_li.coptEir:~i~ both 'wirlt€n: ,.c_:':,:. ' . 
and surnrrier", wi.th one, aircra:ft. being ~quipp~d· .1-{i t;h . :!}nfrarea~ s?me,ra~';: snowmobi'les;·_ : ;: ~, 
skiiers; and exte~sive. s·earch pat"t:i,e~. ,on ~~oot ~dud.ng ... the_ su~er · inonths}:.:;.:.s) • · 

11. The Oregon State Police nave no evidence· to justj,fy ·either iof these:::, ..... ·, 

assumptions.: ·-.. ;:. 

With no evidence.: b;:i·ng :Eou11d :in .the e:-:tensive.-•·iinter· .. a·ad smr.ine:r ~;earchii!;I; ~;_:,cl 
knowing hi.m to be a· responsible young cdult, we can f~r..d no other presu:;:ption 
to explain his disappearance other than ~hat he was involuntarily detained and 

killed. 



• • t;l\ITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535 

Honorable Harry F. Byrd, Jr. 
United States Senate 
Washington, p. c. 20510 

Dear Senator Byrd: 

April 5, 1976 

Your communication Ff March 22. J976. encJosing a 
letter fro~ your constituent, I, re­
garding the- disappearance of~~~------~~C~h~a-r~l-e-s~W~.~M~c-c=u~llar, 
has been received and reviewed. I am in sympathy with 
~--~--~----------------------~~--------~who find themselves 
in similar situations, and, judging by the number of com-
munications we receive, there are a great many. 

In order to respond to your specific points of 
inquiry, allow me to set forth the following factors which 
pertain 'to this type of complaint. 

First, in regard to Mr. James R. Hoffa's disap­
pearance, we are conducting investigation in this case under 
the Federal Extortion Statute, pursuant to threats made after 
the disappearance of Mr. Hoffa. 

As I am sure you are aware, the FBI has no 
statutory basis under which missing person_s investigations 
can be conducted. We do accept information pertaining to 
these individuals and place a missing persons notice in our 
Identification Division. To date, no such data has~been 
received pertaining to Charles W. McCullar; in fact, a review 
of our indices at FBI Headquar~ers and at FBI, Portland, 
Oregon, has been totally negative in this regard. Inciden­
tally, your constituent's letter does not include descriptive 
data which would a~low such a missing ·persons _notice to be 
·pl~ced,;-·: -.J:V~·.w.~JJ:_.:· ;Qe· __ p:Lea.sed_ :to· ._p]:ace t1i:l.:s ·nC?:J:±ce ··if- necessary .. 
descript;iv:e ··in-f-e~mation is- received •. - ·. _ :. - . ·-- - · · ._··-·- · - -. . -1 .. --i ... .. -- . ~- -

-- ~ "'i ~ ' 
·---; ~-:.:.!...-:..:---~ ~- ,'-· 
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• •• 
Honorable ~arry f. Byrd, Jr. 

In the absence of evidence of a specific Federal 
violation over which the FBI has jurisdiction, we are pre­
cluded from initiating an investigation. There appears to 
be no such evidence in this case·. 

I hope the above will be of assistance to you in 
answeri~g your constituent. 

Your enclosures are returned to you herewith. 

Enclosures - 2 . 

Sincerely yours, 

Clarence M. Kell 
Director 

- 2 -

__ :- .: -~.::~ .. - - ; 
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I A P-Jq- -. - - - . ~~ / \J .. / / -- - ~ . - r-- . , 
NC1,_2lorablc rlil~a~ L. Scott . 

United States Senate 
\'lashington, D. C.. 20510 

Dear $enator Scott: 

• . ' 
June 8, 1976 

concerning the disappearance 
ua.s referred to me on Hay 27, 

b6 
b7C 

On the basis of the additional data, a search of our 
records was made, but I regret to tell you no identifiable infor­
mation was disclosed. A missing person notice is, thererore, 
being placed in the files :of our Identification Division. The 
effect of this notice is to advise you pronptly if the l·rhereabouts 
of' t!r. I!cCullar ·comes to ·our attention through submission of' 
fingerprints by any la~·T enforcement or other governmental azency. 

Af'ter a careful review of the infor~ation furnished by 
your constituent, there is no indication of a violation which 
\Jould eoponer the FBI to conduct an active investiga tion. I sin­
cerely hope, h011ever, the missing person notice \'fill. prove to be 
of so~e benefit. 1 

Your enclosures are being returned .. 

Sincerely yours, 

;::'c.- M. Kelley 
Clarence !-':. Kelle:r 

Director 

Enclosures (3)--Let to Senator Scott from I I descrip-
tive data re r~ ft surr:r.ary sheet re disappearance of 11P. 

As soc.D ir._l - Office of Leginlative Af.fairs - Enc. (5)--Copy of incoming & 
Dep. AD Adm. _ 

Dop. AD rnv._ its encs & Hail Control Slip. By 0-6 Routing Slip on sane date. 
Asst. Oir. : 

:~~~~~1 - Off'ice of Congransional Affairs (For info) Enc. (4)--Copy of 
~::·. ~ .. :.·,.: -:-::~pcoming & its enclosrlll'!e.S~~· :--------
rd • ., •• ( : ~ · rl r· I ) MAII.ED 10 
,.,~po!t ion _r_!IOTE: (See paee 2. ·'' · ·· 

~~:~;o,ory -.~I~ fr~ ,• J UN 8 19'7.6 :\-~~· f'· . 
Logo! Coun._ ( G) f I 
Pion. & Evol. _ 

:::~.~::{·\-~ -· :. 1 C~\1~ .!!' .. .. '}<.\~ ': 
.... ·-· --· Training __ ' ' 

Tole phone Rm. _ , I I ' 

Director Sec'y _ ( MAIL ROOM 

b 6 
b7C 

y 
FBI/DO, 
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· Honorable \'lilliam L. Scott 

NOTE: No ident inf'o found re r-1P reported missinr: 2/1/75 after 
leaving Euge~e, OR to take a bus/hikine trip to Crater take Nat'l 
Park on 1/29/75.. Prev forimrded letters from Cong. Fisher, Senator 
Scott & Senator Byrd. Bufile #79-32359. Our Portland Office advised 
no record in their indices & further notes Crater Lalce area of OR 
is haven for hippy types who reside in nur.1erous communes. See NOTE 
in outgoing to Senator Byrd dated 4/5/76. Charles W. McCullar per 
prev corres. 

- 2-

L------------------~-----
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-.:....-.--- The Honorable E<;lward LevJ. 
Attorney General of the United States 
Department of Justice 
Washington, D. C. 20530 

Dear Mr. Levi: 

-;7-1 
' Y-'..,......, '\:,_.,_, 

.... . -

EncJosea yru1 wjJJ fjpd a. letter from my constituent,r--1 
I and additio~ 

... i:-nf~o-rm_a_t:-J.:-. o-n-p""'·e-r-. t:-a-J.:-. n~i:-n-g___,t~o___,t.,.h_e.....,d""'i_s_a_p_p_e_ar_a_n_ce_o ..... ~ ~harle s, 
in Oregen • 

.__-----~~~has forwarded this information to be include'\_ ) 
in the files of the FBI's Identification Division as was sugges~e4, 
by the Director, Mr. Kelley, in his letter of April 6, 1976. 

With kind personal regards, 

OFFICE OF LEGtSLATIVE AFFAIRS 
FED. BU. OF INV. 

Df:PARTMENT OF JUSTICE n 

MAY 26 1976 
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Honorable William L. Scott 
United States Senate 
Washington, D. C. 20510 

Dear Senator Scott: 

May .21, 1976 

Thank you for your letter of April 7, 1976 with enclosed reply from· 
Mr. Clarence' Kelley, regarding your inquiry on our behalf. 

Your interest in this situation is deeply appreciated. We regret that 
we have not acknowledged your letter . sooner, however, the nature ·of the 
reply from Mr. Kelley was such that we required additional time for 
further thought. 

We were very disappoint~d that the Federal Bureau of ·Investigation 
could not enter our search for Charles on a presumptive basis~ however, 
we found Mr. Kelley's letter both informative and interesting. 

In response to Mr. Kelley's request, enclosed are descriptive data · on 
Charles. The Eugene, Oregon and Alexandria, Virginia offices of the 
Bureau were contacted 15 months ago with regard· tol ~isappear~nce, 
unfortunat'e.ly we were not informed on those occasions that this data 
could be entered into the Bureau's Identification Files. We are also 
distressed by the fact that the Oregon State Police apparently have 
never requ~sted a check of missing persons from, nor listed descriptive 
data with, ~he FBI in Portland, Oregon • 

. This inaction further substantiates the fact that the Oregon State 
Police have not conducted, and do not intend to conduc~, a thorough 
investigati.~n into. the disappearance of Charles. AddinJ this to other 
untimely ac~ion on their part, we believe that . there has been a violation 
of constitutional rights under Article 4, Section 2 of, and the 14th 
Amendment to, the Constitution of the United States. Other justification 
for our belief is contained in Enclosure 2. 

~----~--~~~'Charles and as United States citizens, we believe that we 
have the right to a thorough :i,nvestigation of this matter and we feel · 
the same as Thomas Jefferson when he expressed the hope that the common 

· man would never allow the Government to disregard his rights. 

Mr. Kelley's letter assured us that the FBI will not investigate this 
matter. Our communications with the Oregon State Police indicates 
'that they do not intend to further actively investigate this matter, 

b 6 
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and we know of no other Agency from which we could request investigative 
assistance. Since we are determined "to get a thorough investigation, 
we are asking you to assist us in obtaining Federal funding for a 
thorough investigation through the p_rivate sector. 

Senator Harry F. Byrd and Congressman Joseph Fishe~, both of Virginia, 
are aware o.f this rna tter, if you des ire to coordina t!= with them on this 
request. 

Your continued interest·is appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

2 Encl 

2 

r. 

., 
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Name: Charles 
Date of bi:.:th: 
Place of birth: 
Social Security 

Medical history: 

Hood HcCu.llar ("Chuck'~) 
July 20, 1955 
Halter Reed Army Hospital, 

Number: 226-88-6683 

··--· 1 

Washington, D.C. 

'Green stick" fracture of collar bone ·at age. three 
Tonsillectomy & adenoidect"omy at ·age 4 1/2 . 
Fall from playground equipment at age 3, res~ltant calcium deposit 

·with permanent; loss of hair in small area at back of head, near 
base of skull. 

Fall a-t age four, requi-ring stitches with permanent scar approximately:-
1 inch long near crown of head. 

-Physica 1 description: 
height: 6' 3" 
Weight: approximately 150 pounds 
blue eyes 
brmvn, shoulder length, curly hair 

- ~clean shaven 
no visible scars or marks 

Last.seen wearing: 
faded blue jeans 

(scars.as noted above) 

blue down- filled jacket w/hood . 
hiking boots - orange snow shields 
white turtleneck sweater w/red-brovn. circular des{gn on yoke 
perhaps cotton workmens' gloves '1 

possibly greei1-white stripe ski cap 
orange backpack with t~ed-on sleepin:J bag in red cover 

7/-·/1"·) . /,-.;--
l 
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It~ms ca~ried bY. Charles Wood McCullar at time of his disappearanc~! 

11Everest 11 #228 frame backpack - orange 
11The ~{orth Face 11 down-filled sleeping bag, dark ·blue - extra long 
blue jeans - Levi - t'tvo or three pair 
white turtle ... neck sweater \·lith bra;m/red yoke design 
Army type wool long und_e~ear bottoms . . 
underwear - Jockey and Fruit of the L·oom. 
red and blue print bandana kerchiefs 
whit'e tank-top shirt with r_ed/blue trim and picture. of. Mickey Mouse on front 
sheet .of black plastic~ several foot square· 

·boy scout mess kit 
folding hunting knife,· brass frame,. wooden handle, "BUCK" on blade 

. hand made pocket knife (folding)- see below, a~tual size. 
length of cord · · 
several rolls of 35 mm film in black cassettes with white-rectangle for 

writing on (similar to Kodak 35 mm film except the cases ~re reusable 
and are refilled with bulk film) 

~ing of keys - one a Volks't~agen keY--------------~ 
Nikkormat camera (body #4472211). Vivitar lens (135 mm). 

50 mm F-2 lens (#2273467). 
Camera strap 1 1/2 11 wide, brown and white alternate zig-zag 

tapestry P.attern, black leather· unders'ide, adjustable length 
·clip on each end to fasten to camera. Hand made and sold only 
in Washington D.C. area. 

Vasque Hiker II boots 
5 qt. green nylon covered Army surplus. tropics water bladder 
1 set camping .silverware (fastens together) 
gray heavy wool hiking socks 
black socks with individual toes - toes ea.::!h a different color 
gray t-shirt - "Budweiser" on front 
brown pu'llover sweater.(bought at Wolff, r.,.y or may not have their label)size: 

H-long 
long sleeved thermal shirt 
box of color sli.des of desert 
drivers license 
l-1ilitary dependent I.D. card 
uncashed travelers cLecks (Bank of Americe1.). )ffo2s.,..oo_g..:2o0-097 

-098 
-099 . 

A 1 aluminum h d 1 merica~ wa nut • _ v- "'- igh spee stee"' 

r- · · ·\ a.~...: ·. - '\ ... ~, / . ·: ... -;·-:;;..:· ..... ~.~ ... ~ )·: ~ .. l"\ t. . . .. :..-~~---a--:_.~:-.-· . . ·. . ~ (" . . . . .. : .... -~·~:=~- ::~:> . . . . ·.· .. 
\ ~~._ .... ,.,........... --~.. -:::::..~-r-!:_~_:·~·-'"·~ .. ~~ ; I .,, ;;. ;,.;..":::7' 

·-~·· ··.. . · .... : .-. .. 
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Betwee:n February 1, 1975, the date that Charles was reported to the 
Oregon State Police as miss;tng, and February 10, 1975, the date that 
we were noti~ied of his disappearance_ .•. 

The State Police made routine. checks such as notifYing some of their 
other stations, checking by phone with his intended destination, checking 
bus stations, and releasing information to the local news media. 

During this period, hm~ever, they did not check with his home to see if 
he had been in contact with his family. Although they· had been informed 
that he was traveling on a Greyhound bus pass and was in _possess{on of 
traveler's checks, the State Police did not attempt to check these 
sources to see if they could determine his route and destination. The 
State Police"had used the excuse that they could not start a search 
because they did not kn~ where to search since there was no evidence 
that Charles had ever left Eugene. They could have had this evidence had 
they made two telephone calls. At a subsequent date, when we became 
aware that these sources had not been checked, we contacted the offices 
of the Greyhound Bus Lines in San Francisco and was informed that copies 
of these passes written in Eugene would come to their office for checking. 
However, these copies are held only until checked, approximately ten days, 
and then are destroyed •. Although a che_ck was made_ by Greyhound, the 
copies for January 29, 1975 had already been destroyed. 

After some weeks, the State Police determined that Charles had in fact 
gone up Route 138 from Roseburg toward Crater Lake. This determination 
was made after interviewing persons who ha -~. either seen Charles or given 
him a ride, and had called the police as e result of the media coverage. 
There is a curious asp~ct. Charles was re-orted to be- seen approximately 
47 miles east of Roseburg at approximately 6:30P.M. the day he left 
Eugene. The bus he would have taken from l.:ugene was due to arrive in 
Roseburg at 3:51 P .H. and continue on _soutl-. He apparently left the bus 
at Roseburg at 3:51 F.M. He was reported ~een 47 miles away 2 ~12 hours 

· later. Having left the bus route, he was on foot. All reports indicate 
that none of the peorle who live in the are~ gave him a lift. This 
would indicate that whoever gave him a ridtwas going further up the road 
the direction he was going. So, .why would he get out? w·e have asked the 
State Police to investigate this but all in-dications are that they do not 
intend to do so. In a letter to the Superintendent of the Oregon State 
Police on December 6, 1975 we explicitly asked their intentions about 
checking out people who were at· Diamond Lake on the date$ Charles would 
have been in that area. His return letter completely ignored that part 
of our letter. 

We-have the highest praise for the Crater Lake Park Rangers as well as 
private groups such as Cascade Rescue Emergency Search Team and Klamath 
County Emergency· Services for their extensive searches on the ground and 
in the air, after they had been made aware of the disappearance. Such 
groups, of course, have no authority in a criminal investigation. 

Encl 2 pg 1 
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It is not in the least unreasonable to assume that a crime· was committed 
in the disappearance of Charles. There has not been any investigation 
into the probability of that crime. +he ~ole the Oregon State Police· 
have played has consisted primarily of accunrulating information given 
to them by private citizens as a result of newspaper, radio and television 
coverage. They have not so ~uch as checked to see if any of the people 
known to be in the area where Charles disappeared have a police record. 

We are sure that, were we residents of Oregon, repre~entatives of that 
State would have taken a more active interest. This was proven when, 
approximately a month after Charles disappearea a private plane with 
three Oregonians went down in a storm just south of-Diamond Lake. There 
were several planes and a helicopter in the air and snowmobiles in the 
area as soon as the weather permitted. In our case, after we begged and 
pleaded, and after days· delay, one plane was. sent to search for Charles. 
That is not equal protection under the law. 

. ~ 
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. <v Additi~nal facts relating to the disappearance of Charles Hood McCullar which 

've believe disprove the assumptions that he voluntarily disappeared and/or that 
.he succumbed to the elements in the Crater Lake/Diamond Lake area of Oregon: 

1. Before departing Virginia on January 8, 1975, he left his itinerary and 
phone numbers with his family •. 

2. As requested, he was keeping in touch with home --

a. Card mailed from El Paso, Texas while pe was enroute to Yuma, Arizona. 

b. Telephone calls on January 16 and 22, 1975 from Yuma, Arizona. 

c. Telephone call on January 27, 1975 from Eugene, Oregon (in the phone 
call h~ stated he was going to return to Yuma, ~o see a rodeo, prior to .going 
to Denv~r, Colorado). 

3. He knew that there would be a $100.00 check awaiting his return to Yuma. 

4. Three (3) uncashed travelers checks. 

5. All of his friends knew him to be a reliable person and, without exception, 
believe he would never voluntarily disappear. 

6. On January 30, 1975, snow depths between Stump Lake and Crater Lake ranged 
from 24" to 90". Charles could not have gotten far from cleared roads or trails 
unless the snow was frozen over (this is the date he was dropped off at Stump 
Lake by a logger who had given him a ride -- it was a clear day) . 

7. On January 31, 1975, no new snow fell uni.::: :U afternoon, with 0 to 4" of 
snowfall later in the day (this is the day tf.<>t he would ·have started back to 
Roseburg. Even if he had ' been able to get of~ the cleared roads or trails, he 
could have returned .to these roads or trails ··'lith a maximum of only 4" of 
~dditional snow. He had knowledge and equipm~nt to make snowshoes in an 
-emergency). 

f>. He had excellent e~n.•.ipment (down-filled sl~eping pag was comfortable to 
-25° F; down-filled jacket and. hood; large sh~ec of black building plastic to 
keep equipment dry; some food, and~ minimum~£ three boxes·of ~atches). 

9. Had excellent knowledge of hiking and camping, in hot and cold weather; 
was an avid hiker, camper and skiier . . 

. 10. All possible areas where he could have gone were searched without any 
evidence· being found (this includes airpla~es an~ helicopter in both winter 
and summer, with one aircraft being equipped with infrared cameras; snowmobiles; 
skiiers; and extensive search parties on foot during the summer months). 

11. The Oregon S~ate Police have no evidence to justify either of these 
assumptions. 

With no evidence being found in.the extensive winter and summer searching and 
knowing him to be a responsible young adult, we can find no other presumption 
to explain his· disappearance other than that he was involuntarily detained and 
killed~ 

., 



ThB attached mail has been charged to your office for 
appropriate actiml. If it is necessary _to forward else­
where, advise the Office of Congressional Affairs, 

.. extension 4510. ilVIPERATIVE: Copies of any 
.. memoraucia, letters, Cirdratts· for the signature of 

J"ustice Department officials must be furnished to the 
• Office of Congressior1al Affairs .. Also, a copy of any· 

letters to the concerned Congressman, Senator, or 
constituent concerning this matter ~hm~ld be J:ur~ished 
to the Office of Legislative ..f\.ffairs, Department of 
Justice, along with the original yellow referral slip. 
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Dep. AD Adm. _ 

Dep. AD Jnv. _ 

Asst. Dir.: 

Admin. 

Camp. Syst. _ 

Ext. Affairs_ 

Files & Co~/· 
Gen. In • 

lff.Xr 1-- .. ldent. ' ' · ~; ---- ;~ ,_ ·---J~;.. 
Inspection __ --
Intel I. 
Laboratory __ 

Legal Coun. _ 

Plan. & Eva I._ 

Spec. lnv. __ 

Training __ 

Telephone Rm. ~ 

Director Sec'y _ 
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FBI ... 

Date: 10/26/76 

Transmit the following in -------------~-:--':"""":'""---:-;----------j 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIR TEL AIRMAIL 
I 
I 
I Via----------- ------------~(=Pr-e-ce~d~en-c~e)~------------------1 

----- ~~:-----~;~~~~~-;;I-----x--- -------;-~. ~~-~/---- ---
FROM: SAC, PORTLAND ( 79448) \c) (_/1_-' .,: ·, ~ .:::::.-- ·-

@ ' ~-:;-' Q SUB.J,EC~ i CHARLES WESLEY MC CULLAR, aka ~ /J ~ /~-
(\.' '- - '. · \ ,:;<chucJ>, ldeceased )_ -(:;lfJ)~-- · , 

/INFORMATION CONCERNING POSSIBLE 
CGR 
(00: Portland) , I \ .' 

· ~ ~-· 
Re Bureau letter to Senator HARRY F. 

4/5/76, and forwarded to Portland. 
BYRD, JR. I dated 

For information of the Bureau, CHARLES WESLEY 
r-iC CULLAR, date of birth _7 /~?.9[,2.~_ag£~~,_§_2_44...~l?Fin_g Valley 
Dr.ive;_ ... ~.l,.ex,gnor:ia,..,...\z;ixginia-~ . was last seen on 1/29775, near 
Eugene,~QE~~o~, and was believed to be hitchhiking to Crater 
Lake National Park. An extensive search for MC CULLAR by the 
Oregon Statj Polic: :SP) , Crater Lake National Park Rangers, 
MC CULLAR's_ _ __ I· and others, ·failed to 
locate any trace o 1m. 

The snow level in the park at the time of MC CULLAR's 
disappearance was 100 inches, and more snow fell in the 
following days. 

/' 
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' / .. 
On 10/18/76, Chief Park Ranger,l advised -~--

that hikers had found some badly weathered camping gear and 
keys near Bybee Creek in the park. 0 re of the keys found 
matched a key reportedly in the possession of MC CULLAR at the 
time of his disappearance. Park Rangers searched the area at 
Bybee Creek and located the camping. gear, a human skull, a lower 
jawbone, and several other bones. ~~ 

I ' 
· . i KE.C.-~ 

(";"1 ...... Bureau 
\...?'- Portland 

ECB:kgf 
(3) 

EX-113 

r;l·q - -: ) -=· y:·· . i - e--1 _, ~ .. _.; -' ' t:sl) 

................... 
s ocr ao z·n J 
-----.. 

•.' 
! 

s:; 
' 

Sent _____________ M Per---------

GPO : 1975 0 - 590-992 
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PD 70-22•18 

...---=--;10 /18/7 r;., ;3.t • .,_I ___ .----..,.......,...,--..,.....,....-------Jl con t act:.cd 
and o· ltainE~d 'Lhc sl:.ull <-:.nu ;)ones ;;md tmu taora 

i-.t ::lr"mBtb F;:dls P<:d.:..i:tolO<JiS L .. 
&dvised -i.:.hat thH b~eth in the simll and lo\'rer 

'":--T""---n-a .. -:a-:-t-c..........-·1eo perfect!•: 1.··ith EC CULLl:.R 1 s <lentE•l ch;:;,rt. c=J 
further r.clviscd tlmt he su,~· no evidence of dmcl~qe to 

~~=--~=........,.,...., otl-.er thvn tHat c;:n1se<1 hy the clements. LI-:----=--=-~=-------J 
r•dvir::r:t~ th.:: t u(' Sf·'l:~ no indication of c.Jr'Ll~:_qo to tli.o skull tht-ti:.. 
•:~rmlJ. indic.r: i.:.f?. f o:1l l)l&:'. 

~:n 10/l':)/76 J:.l t.·:;·;;ceiler \dth~::-1----::-----....J 
the dece;;r.:cc1 1 P-1 1 p8rl: nmrler;:;; 1 <.md. officers from the u8P 
Crime Lub I t~·t::rf:'! flm·n }Yl helicopte-r to the location near Hy}:·ee 
Cree};: 1 'l:lhi::!re i.-~C CULL, S7. 1 s remi2ins i·1a1.1 :Jc,r.m found. 'J?his rem·.:d:c I 

ru..;:Jged 1 mountainoun ~rea vuJ.s .;;ec-ircl:ted '.ls tb.oroughly as practical 
i or cmy clues as to heM l·X:! CULU\R may have died. 

'I'he theory advanced by pc:<r1;.: r<m9ers 1 und the one 1nos L 
plausible 1 is that !·IC CULLI-.R hcc<:::r'lo los~: in the snov: .,,_~hile LryirJ.•! 
to hiJ:e from the north entr&nce o:c tlu::.: pb.rJ:. to parl~ hcc:d(_£Uctrtf~rs. 
v;ith 100 inches of sno\•l on the grount1 1 JJ:''Jee Creek v;oula rno:;;t 
pr0nai.)l v have been completel ·.' covorn.l ·;i ._;. f"u· • ', BC CTJLLi:\1'{ 
proba . .>ly •,\'~S crossing tJ.lO creel>. c::>n top Of the STIO'\rl ::;nd fell into 
f':i crevice, '.:;here he perished. -:·;hen the snm: mr.:l tE,d in the sprin~f 1 

I 
The spot '~~here I-!C CULLi-J:~ Is couy deCC•r..'lpose•:J •\':as loc;:tted 

;;.nd cxa.Inir:.8d by the 3t&te Crime L:J.h Exm;tinel.""S. '..L'heir e::main&cion 
located rtuanti ties of dt?.composin!J hair ~nd clothing und several 
sm;:1ll bones. It -v:2s the opinion of r:OSP I I CriNt:: 

b6 
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L;;.b E:·;:aminer, t.h~t ~;c CULLLP died u.t that spot :Lrom e:-:r;:,osurc t.o 
the elements, tjnd •:n1s most likel:-' tre.~ppecl in a snm·: crev~ce at 
the time. :;:.:o indic~~.ti.::m, "t·:h.rltsoever, of foul plc'Y •::as locettl96 .• 

b7C 

r-------1=--~·t::......=::=~conclue.ion of the sec-;rch e.nd exa.min;;;tion, c:=J 
;:-..dvised tlv:t he ··:le1S convinced that the remain3 

L..,. .. :~o~u-n~ror--,-..,-e-r-e--r----...L.....;;.;.;:;;..;...;.:;.;;;;.;;::..:;;.......,;; ;md tlmt he died from e:{posure to the 
elem;nts. further 2dvised that r~t the time: of his 

.__ __ ___.dis;:pnear-3nce 1 trwt he corresPonded v;ith the ::.>urea.u requestin9 
thct ;:, mis~inc1 person'S notice be nlaced. I I stated 
th<::t ho \·:•;)Uld cont.; ct the 3nre;:;u ':l.('T~in to 1 Lt;;_ve this notice remo "X~-

In view of the totc:'l lack of evidence of any foul 
play in ·this matter, Portlcmd is conductint"J no further investi<; _ : r t _ 

--- _________..j 



Memorandum 
TO : DIRECTOR, FBI . DATE: 

~~-'J (ATTN: SUPERVISOR - . CGR MATTERS) 
8/21/78 

FROM ~SAC, ~ORTLAND (70-2245) (C) 

fJ) 
SUBJECT: CHARLES WESLEY MC CULLAR 

INFORMATION CONCERNING POSSIBLE CGR 
1 

. 11-3~35~-5· / 
Re~Dairtel te Buteau, 10/26/76. 

Referenced communication sets forth basic facts b 6 
regarding this matter. This communication is being submitted b7c 
to the Bureau for :fnformatiqn in the event FBIHQ i~ contacted 
by I J regarding the death of I 

L----------1 

CHARLES. . 0 tt 
CHARLES was last seen on 1/29/75 n~, 

Oregon, and was believed to be hitchhiking to Crater Lake 
National Park. · 

To date, Portland has received four letters and. 
several telephone calls .from I I regarding this :-/ 
ntatter. On ~o occasio;s. April 1 and July . 6-, 1977, letter~~d 
were sent ~o__ __ I~ the SAC, Portland, reg~g th:; Bu,..:;~u' s· nvestigat· ve position. It s·eems that L__j 1.. 
I lis determined to believe! ldied by means 
ot er ~n accidenta~. At the time the remains were found, b 6 
very t,h~rough inyest1gatTons were conducted at the scene b7c 
by SAL__ T J the Resident Agent at Klamath 
Falls, reg~n; exam~ners from the State of Oregon Crime 
Lab; Crater Lake Park Rangers, as ~~e~l~l~a"sul ____ _, ____ ~------~ 
a pathologist from Klamath Falls. L I was also 
present at the scene during this portion of the investigation 
and ~t that tjm~, was convinced that the remains found were 
that l Jand that_ .he had died· from exposure to the 

- · elements~ There was absolutely no indication of foul play 
based on the physical evidence found by the investigators. 

/::)_ Bureau 
'-f- Portland 

-- AEH:lme 
(3)· 

ST-126 
REC·rrJ 9- ~.E!:!!i!:. /Y 

\1_1'1>. AUG 25 197B -~~ 

~l!J i!i!\4U!i!! ...... ~ 

i r~)'7' s-
A v 6 2 sf~tZ1~?.&vings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Pia: 
ao10·110 



• 
PD 70-2245 

In view of the above. no further investigation was 
con~ucted in this matter. I lwas advised of this, 
as well as being advised that in any mysterio·us disappearance 
case in which the victim's remains are not discovered until 
almost two years later, that there will always be unresolved 
questions. He was further advised that the FBI must consider 
the fact that no evidence of foul play was found according 
to the experts who examined the scene. He was assured that· 
this case would not be "filed away and forgotten" and that 
the FBI will always be alert to any additional clues as to 
the cause I ldeath. Any new leads or physical 
evidence coming to our attention regarding this matter 
would be ~ho~ughly investigat-.d. 

Appr.oxi~tely one week ago, I I again 
contacted the Portland Office by telephone requesting to 
speak personally with the SAC. He·was requested to speak 
to the Supervisor in charge of CGR matters, but declined, 
stating he would get in touch with FBIHQ. 

- 2 -
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FD-36 (Rev. 7-27-76) 

TRANSMIT VIA: 

0 Teletype 

0 Facs.imile 

Ga A.irtel 

• PRECEDENCE: 

0 Immed.iate 

0 Pr.ior.ity 

D Routine 

FBI 
•· A . .,. _..,,,· 

CLASSIFICATION: 

0 TOP SECRET 

0 SECRET 

0 CONFIDENTIAL 

0 EFTO 

0 CLEAR 

Date 8/30/78 
-----------------------------------------------------

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI 
.lfl_~TTN: SUPERVISOR - CGR MATTERS) 

FROM: ~AC, PORTLAND -(70•2248) (C) 

SUBJECT: CHARLES WESLE/JMc COLLAR 
INFORMATION CONCERNING POSSIBLE CGR 

~ RePDairte~to Bureau, 10/26/76 and 8/21/78. 

On 8/30/78, SAl l San Francisco Office, 
was contacted telephonically and through liaison with 
the Bank of America Headquarters in San Francisco, obtained 
the following information: 

Bank of America travelers· cheques, numbers 
25-009-200-097, 098 and 099 have never been presented for 
payment, and are filed under a deceased claims status. 

It is noted in referenced communication of 8/21/78, 
Portland file was carried as 70-2245 and should be changed 
to read 70-2248. 

(';}_ Bureau 
'--r • Portland 

AEH:lme 
(3) 

, ... ,_..-,-n r 

Approvedo ~ 
1 

- . ro 
61 SEP261 

R£C:~'/7r --1_~3-5!: 7 
9 SEP 5 1978 - - au% zaa::ci: 

Transmitted --:-:-::,...----:-------
<Number> (Time) 

Per ____ _ 

GPO : 1977 0 - 225-539 

.~-

b6 
b7C 


	1406597-0 - Preprocessed CD No Charge - (3) KL
	1406597-0 - 79-HQ-32359 - Section 1 Serial  (39) KL



